
 
 

           
 

 

   
  

       
       

             
     

 

       
      

             
               

 

            
 

        

           
 

 
           

        
  

 
 

          
  

 
            

         
 

 
    

  
     

  
    

   
    

  

    

 
 

       
      

 
    

 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND 
LEXIPOL LLC, NO. 13154 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is made by and between Alachua County, Florida, 
a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners (the “County”) and Lexipol, a Foreign Limited Liability Company which is authorized to 
do business in the State of Florida (“Lexipol”), who are collectively referred to as the “Parties”. 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into an Agreement, dated December 14, 2021, for Fire 
Rescue Training Materials and Services identified by No. 13154 (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement has a term which ends December 31, 2024, and the County has elected 
to renew the term of the Agreement to allow the Lexipol to furnish the goods or service to Alachua County; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to do as otherwise 
provided herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

A. Amendment. Section #3.a, of the Agreement titled “Term” is amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

i. This Amendment extends the term of the Agreement for a period of three years commencing 
January 1, 2025, after execution by both Parties and continues through December 31, 2027, unless 
earlier terminated as contained herein 

B. Amendment. Section #3.b, of the Agreement titled “Term” is amended by the addition of sub-
section ii to read as follows: 

ii. i. LEXIPOL shall be paid a sum Not to Exceed $100,721.21, for the three-year renewal term of 
this Agreement based for the services in Attachment 1A, attached to this Amendment, payable in 
the following manner: 

Year Four (January 1,2025-Dcember 
31, 2025) 

Year Five (January 1, 2026-Dcember 
31, 2026) 

Year Six (January 1, 2027-
Dcember 31, 2027) 

Total (January 1, 2025-Dcember 
31, 2027) 

$31,948.05 $33,545.45 35,227.71 $100,721.21 

C. Amendment. Section #3.f, of the Agreement titled “Human Trafficking Affidavit of No 
Coercion for Labor or Services” is added and reads as follows: 

f. Human Trafficking Affidavit of No Coercion for Labor or Services 

#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC with 
Lexipol 

https://100,721.21


 
 

           
 

 

       
       

       
      

 
 
             

                
  

 
      

 
          

       
           

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

i. Section 787.06(13), Florida Statutes, requires any governmental entity, which includes 
"district", when executing, renewing, or extending a contract, must obtain an affidavit from the 
non-governmental entity attesting that it does not use coercion for labor or services. The terms 
"coercion" and "labor" are defined respectively in sections 787.06(2)(a) 1-72 and 787.06(2)(e)3, 
Florida Statutes. 

ii. Lexipol will certify this understanding, obligation, through the completion of the No 
Coercion for Labor or Services Affidavit, a copy of which is attached the this Amendment as 
Attachment “2” 

D. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon execution by both Parties. 

E. Original Agreement. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the 
original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, shall be and 
remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the Agreement conflict with 
this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC with 
Lexipol 



           
 

  

 

           
         

   
   

___________________________ ___________________________ 

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF, the  Parties have  caused  this Amendment to  be  executed on the day and 
year  below w ritten.  

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: 
Charles Chestnut, IV, Chair 

Board of County Commissioners 

Date: __________________________ 

ATTEST 

J.K. “Jess” Irby, Esq., Clerk 
(SEAL)  

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Alachua County Attorney's Office 

CONTRACTOR 

      

   

   

  

By: 

Print: Jan Roos 

Title: Vice President & General Counsel 
Date: _______________________________12-3-2024 

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE 
OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE 
AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF 
ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED. 

#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC with 
Lexipol 



 
 

  

 

  
      

      
            

    
 

               
                  

   
 

           
      

 
                      

        
            
          

  
      

      
 

 
           

    
 

               
   

 
               

              
  

 
                      

         
           
          

  
      

      
 

 
           

    
 

               
   

 
               

   
 

           
  

 
                      

        
            

 

 

 

 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

I I I I 

Attachment 1A 

TERM ONE 
DESCRIPTION TERM UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT EXTENDED 
Annual Fire Policy Manual & Daily Training 
Bulletins $ 13,844.81 0% $ 13,844.81 

Annual Fire Supplemental Manual(s) $ 2,664.80 0% $ 2,664.80 
Annual Fire Procedures $ 1,828.24 0% $ 1,828.24 
Fire & EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 12,925.00 0% $ 12,925.00 
EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 685.20 0% $ 685.20 
TERM ONE TOTAL $ 31,948.05 $ 31,948.05 

Term One Subscription Total $ 31,948.05 

TERM TWO 
DESCRIPTION TERM UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT EXTENDED 
Annual Fire Policy Manual & Daily Training 
Bulletins $ 14,537.05 0% $ 14,537.05 

Annual Fire Supplemental Manual(s) $ 2,798.04 0% $ 2,798.04 
Annual Fire Procedures $ 1,919.65 0% $ 1,919.65 
Fire & EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 13,571.25 0% $ 13,571.25 
EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 719.46 0% $ 719.46 
TERM TWO TOTAL $ 33,545.45 $ 33,545.45 

Term Two Subscription Total $ 33,545.45 

TERM THREE TOTAL 
DESCRIPTION TERM UNIT PRICE DISCOUNT EXTENDED 
Annual Fire Policy Manual & Daily Training 
Bulletins $ 15,263.90 0% $ 15,263.90 

Annual Fire Supplemental Manual(s) $ 2,937.94 0% $ 2,937.94 
Annual Fire Procedures $ 2,015.63 0% $ 2,015.63 
Fire & EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 14,249.81 0% $ 14,249.81 
EMS Platform/Mobile Solution $ 755.43 0% $ 755.43 
TERM THREE TOTAL $ 35,222.71 $ 35,222.71 

Term Three Subscription Total $ 35,222.71 

           
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC with 
Lexipol 



Attachment 2: No Coercion for Labor or Services Affidavit 

NO COERCI01 FOR LABO R OR SE R lC -$ AFFIDAVIT 

T TE F~C.Jl ) 

rY F '(QLb ) 

I, ;:;JAA/ R.oo s (in rt name) being duly worn. tat und r 

oath: 

I. I am a duly authorized repre ·entarive of __~W'~........,x:~1'""p-o~l~'\r--"lL~~C~_ insert 

name of vend r). 

2. Under penalty ofpe1jucy, I atte rand affirm that Lek; po { ) LL C. in ert 

doe not use c ercion as defined 111 ·ection 7 7. 6(_ a .Florida ratur • r emplo any 

pt:rson for I abor ir ervic . 

J. This igned arte tati n i pr vided to name ofAlo...c.buo.. (wf\.6' (inert 

distnct/gowmmental ntity) to comply with c:ction 7 7 6( 13 , Florida ratut . 

F R flIER AFFIA T YETfl T . 

Date: 1'1-/3 ,202~ 

ub 'ribed and w rn to ber' re me rhi 

Ignat11re f otary 

Commi ·ion u er: 
!y Commi I n Expire · n ______(in ert date) 

ffix ota ry eal 

#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT BETWEEN ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC with 
Lexipol 

., 



State of Ca lifornia Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me 

on this .~r-J day of 1)-e~.20~ 
by Date Month Year 

(and (2) _____________ ), 

Name(s) of Signer(s) 

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to 
be the person!,S) who appeared before me. 

s;gnatu,e ~&
Signature of N ublic 

IONAL -----------------. 

County of YOLO 

Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above 

~---------------- OPT

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or 
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. 

Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: Wo Coe.cc~ C6 h)( ko--~c o< ~~U.S. A C;cA.o,.~+ 
Document Date: __..,_2 - __ _ ___~------ Number of Pages: L __ _0 '-::1- 2---0~ ______ 

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ________________________ 

©2019 National Notary Association 

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT GOVERNMENTCODE§8202 

~e Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below) 
□ See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer[s), not Notary) 

Signature of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any) 

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies on ly the identity of the individual who signed the document 
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ALACHUA COUNTY AND LEXIPOL LLC_#13154 First Amendment to ADDENDUM AGREEMENT.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



